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S T A F F  R E P O R T  
 
CASE NO: BA13-02 / Gary Walden / Administrative Appeal 

REQUEST and LOCATION: 

A petition by Gary Walden for an administrative appeal of the Planning Division’s 
determination concerning Article 1373 “Nonconforming Provisions” at 645 Pennsylvania 
Avenue. 

TAX MAP NUMBER(s) and ZONING DESCRIPTION: 

Tax Map 30, Parcel 46; B-2, Service Business District 

SURROUNDING ZONING: 

B-2, Service Business District 

BACKGROUND: 

Administrative Appeal Processing 

The following table identifies the processing steps as provided in Article 1383.03 of the 
Planning and Zoning Code. 

Event Date Lapse of Days 

Written administrative determination 09 AUG  

Administrative appeal filed 15 AUG 2013 – 

Hearing date set 16 AUG 2013 1 day 

Petitioner notified – Gary Walden in person 20 AUG 2013 5 days 

Petitioner notified – Edward Kohout 23 AUG 2013 8 days 

Publish Notice 28 AUG 2013 13 days 

Hearing 18 SEP 2013 34 days 

Exhibits 

The following exhibits are attached hereto and should be considered a part of the record 
for the subject administrative appeal: 

Exhibit 1 .................. Administrative appeal petition and accompanying documents. 

Exhibit 2 .................. Images illustrating location of subject realty. 

Exhibit 3 .................. Mr. Kohout’s 03 SEP 2013 letter and staff’s email response. 

Exhibit 4 .................. Staff’s 26 JUN 2013 letter to Mr. Walden. 

Exhibit 5 .................. Staff’s 09 AUG 2013 letter to Mr. Walden. 

Exhibit 6 .................. Fire Marshal Plans Rejected Documents 
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Exhibit 7 .................. 11 OCT 2009 Fire Incident Report. 

Exhibit 8 .................. 14 JUN 20110 Demolition Permit. 

Exhibit 9 .................. Article 1373 “Nonconforming Provisions” 

Exhibit 10 ................ Article 1383 “Administrative Appeals” 

Exhibit 11 ................ Article 1375.01(A) “Responsibility for Administration and Enforcement” 

ANALYSIS: 

Petitioner’s Grounds for Appeal 

The following narrative responds to the arguments presented in Mr. Kohout’s 13 AUG 
2013 letter, which presents the petitioner’s grounds for appeal. 

1. The reference line in the subject letter identifies 647 Pennsylvania Avenue as 
the affected realty, which is incorrect.  The true address of the subject realty 
associated with Parcel 46 of Tax Map 30 is 645 Pennsylvania Avenue. 

2. The first sentence of the subject letter’s first paragraph identifies 467 
Pennsylvania Avenue as the affected realty, which is incorrect.  The true 
address of the subject realty associated with Parcel 46 of Tax Map 30 is 645 
Pennsylvania Avenue. 

3. The second sentence of the subject letter’s first paragraph purports that the 
subject structure suffered a fire casualty “two years ago”, which is incorrect.  
Exhibit 6 of this report verifies that the subject fire casualty occurred on 11 OCT 
2009; some 46 months prior to the Planning Division’s 09 AUG 2013 
determination that the nonconforming status of the subject realty’s former use 
and structure had been abandoned. 

4. The first sentence of the second paragraph is true. 

5. The second sentence of the second paragraph states that, “The house was 
bought over 20 years ago…”  Staff can only confirm that the Monongalia 
County Assessor’s Office lists Parcel 46 of Tax Map 30 on its website as 
having been purchased by Tina M. Walden on 09 APR 2008. 

6. The second sentence of the second paragraph states that, “…and was 
grandfathered in as to zooming and building codes…”  Staff admits that the 
subject realty included a legal, pre-existing nonconforming grandfathered use 
and structure.  Specifically, the three-unit “Multi-Family Dwelling” use was 
considered nonconforming because no on-site parking was provided.  
Additionally, the structure was considered nonconforming because it did not 
meet building envelope standards provided in Article 1347 “B-2, Service 
Business District.”  The petitioner’s statement that the structure was 
grandfathered under “building codes” is not correct. 
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7. The second sentence of the second paragraph states that, “…and is valued at 
an estimated $50,000.”  Staff cannot confirm or deny the petitioner’s purported 
value of the subject property.  However, the market value of the subject realty 
is not relevant to the present administrative appeal petition. 

8. Staff confirms the portion of the third sentence of the second paragraph that 
Mr. Scott Krabill has represented Mr. Walden in pursuing a building permit to 
reconstruct the nonconforming use and structure.  However, not all “requested 
documentation” has been submitted to the City.  If this were true, then a 
building permit would have been issued to reconstruct the nonconforming use 
and structure. 

9. Staff cannot confirm or deny the fourth sentence of the second paragraph as to 
how much Mr. Walden has spent in submitting building permit application 
related plans to the City.  However, the amount spent by Mr. Walden in 
pursuing a building permit is not relevant to the present administrative appeal 
petition. 

10. Staff confirms the petitioner’s third paragraph that a letter dated 09 AUG 2013 
was sent to Mr. Walden with the determination that the grandfathered 
nonconforming status for the use and structure at 645 Pennsylvania Avenue 
had been abandoned. 

11. Staff denies the assertion in the petitioner’s fourth paragraph that “all 
necessary documentation” has been provided to the City in relation to the 
requisite building permit application.  If this were true, then a building permit 
would have been issued to reconstruct the nonconforming use and structure. 

12. Staff confirms that, in the fourth paragraph, the petitioner seeks relief from the 
Board to overrule the Planning Division’s 09 AUG 2013 determination that the 
subject nonconforming status has been abandoned. 

13. Staff denies the petitioner’s assertion in the fourth paragraph that the Board 
has the authority to order the City to issue the building permit.  The City’s 
review and approval of a building permit application includes compliance with 
regulations, ordinances, and codes beyond the scope of the Planning and 
Zoning Code and beyond the scope of authority and influence of the Board of 
Zoning Appeals. 

Board’s Review Authority 

The matter before the Board is not to determine whether the property owner and/or his 
agent submitted a complete building permit application to the City of Morgantown.  
Specifically, the incomplete building permit application determinations made by several 
plans reviewers (i.e., Building Code, Fire Code, Engineering) are not under the review 
authority of the Board of Zoning Appeals as these plans reviewers are not charged with 
the enforcement of the zoning ordinance [see Article 1375.01(A) and Article 1383.01]. 



MORGANTOWN BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

September 18, 2013 
6:30 PM 

Council Chambers 

Page 4 of 6 

Board Members: 

Bernie Bossio, Chair 

Leanne Cardoso, Vice-Chair 

George Papandreas 

Jim Shaffer 

Tom Shamberger 

 

Development Services  

Christopher Fletcher, AICP 
Director 

 

Planning Division  

389 Spruce Street 
Morgantown, WV 26505 

304.284.7431 
 

 

The matter before the Board is to decide whether or not the Planning Division correctly 
determined that the legal, pre-existing, nonconforming use and structure had been 
discontinued and abandoned by virtue of the owner’s failure to undertake reconstruction 
of the subject use and structure within twelve (12) months following the 11 OCT 2009 
fire casualty. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends that the Board render a decision upholding the Planning Division’s 
determination that the grandfathered status of the former use and structure at 645 
Pennsylvania Avenue has been discontinued and abandoned based on the following 
findings of fact and conclusions of law. 

Findings of Fact 

1. The use at 645 Pennsylvania Avenue in existence prior to October 2009 was 
considered a legal, pre-existing, nonconforming, grandfathered three-unit 
“Multi-Family Dwelling” because no on-site parking spaces were provided. 

2. The structure at 645 Pennsylvania Avenue in existence prior to October 2009 
was considered a legal, pre-existing, nonconforming, grandfathered structure 
because it did not meet building envelope standards provided in Article 1347 
”B-2, Service Business District.” 

3. The structure at 645 Pennsylvania Avenue was destroyed by fire on or about 
11 OCT 2009. 

4. As a result of the 11 OCT 2009 fire casualty, a permit was issued on or about 
14 JUN 2010 for the demolition of the structure at 645 Pennsylvania Avenue. 

5. On 28 FEB 2011, a certified letter was sent to Mr. Walden by the Planning 
Department advising him that the right to reconstruct the legal, pre-existing, 
nonconforming use and structure would expire on 14 JUN 2011. 

6. On or about 24 MAY 2011, a pre-application meeting with the Technical 
Review Team was conducted with the property owner. 

7. Building permit applications to reconstruct the grandfathered use and structure 
were submitted on or about 26 SEP 2011 and again on or about 18 APR 2013.  
It was determined by City plans reviewers that both building permit application 
submissions were incomplete. 

8. On 26 JUN 2013, a certified letter was sent to Mr. Walden by the Planning 
Division providing final notice to file a complete building permit application to 
reconstruct the legal, pre-existing, nonconforming use and structure. 

9. A building permit application to reconstruct the grandfathered use and structure 
was submitted on 17 JUL 2013.  It was determined by City plans reviewers that 
the building permit application submission was incomplete. 
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10. On 09 AUG 2013, a certified letter was sent to Mr. Walden by the Planning 
Division notified him that his obligation to submit a complete building permit 
application, for the purpose of protecting his right to reconstruct the subject 
nonconforming structure at 645 Pennsylvania Avenue had not been fulfilled 
and that failure to fulfill this obligation resulted in an abandonment of the 
nonconforming structure. 

11. Although Mr. Kohout’s 13 AUG 2013 letter, considered the grounds for the 
present appeal, comes some 46 months after the subject structure’s 11 OCT 
2009 fire casualty, the petitioner admits in said letter that, “Two years ago this 
old dwelling house, used as a rental unit, caught fire and was a total loss.” 

Conclusions of Law 

1. Article 1373.02(E) provides that any legal, pre-existing nonconforming structure 
damaged by fire, flood, explosion or other casualty may be reconstructed and 
used as before, if such reconstruction is undertaken within twelve (12) months 
of such casualty, and if the restored structure has no greater coverage and 
contains no greater content (measured in cubic feet) than before such casualty. 

2. The legal, pre-existing nonconforming use and structure at 645 Pennsylvania 
Avenue was destroyed by fire on or about 11 OCT 2009.  A strict interpretation 
and application of Article 1373.02(E) establishes a twelve (12) month deadline 
of 11 OCT 2010 to reconstruct the nonconforming structure and use as the 
combination of land and structure at 645 Pennsylvania Avenue ceased to 
continue on 11 OCT 2009. 

3. A permit was issued on or about 14 JUN 2010 for the demolition of the 
structure at 645 Pennsylvania Avenue. A more moderate interpretation and 
application of Article 1373.02(E) establishes a twelve (12) month deadline of 14 
JUN 2011 to reconstruct the nonconforming structure and use, which was 
offered in the 28 FEB 2011 certified letter from the Planning Department to Mr. 
Walden. 

4. The 09 AUG 2013 certified letter to Mr. Walden from the Planning Division 
notifying him of the determination that the subject nonconforming use had been 
abandoned was 46 months after the structure at 645 Pennsylvania Avenue 
suffered fire casualty and 38 months after the permit was issued for the 
demolition of the remaining structure at 645 Pennsylvania Avenue. 

5. The Planning Division correctly determined that the nonconforming protections 
provided in Article 1373 “Nonconforming Provisions” of the City’s Planning and 
Zoning Code to reconstruct the grandfathered nonconforming three-dwelling 
unit use and structure at 645 Pennsylvania Avenue have expired and that the 
subject nonconforming status has been abandoned. 
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6. Because the legal, pre-existing nonconforming use and structure have been 
abandoned, the subject realty may only be developed and/or used in 
compliance with the Zoning Ordinance provisions in affect at the time of 
development and/or use. 

 

Attachments: Exhibits noted above 
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STAFF REPORT ADDENDUM A 
BA13-02 / Gary Walden / Administrative Appeal 
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From : ed@kohout-law.com

Subject : RE: Administrative Appeal Petition - Gary Walden - 647 Pennsylvania Avenue

To : Christopher Fletcher <cfletcher@cityofmorgantown.org>

Zimbra cfletcher@cityofmorgantown.org

RE: Administrative Appeal Petition - Gary Walden - 647 Pennsylvania Avenue

Fri, Sep 06, 2013 08:24 AM

Thanks

-------- Original Message --------
Subject: Administrative Appeal Petition - Gary Walden - 647 Pennsylvania
Avenue
From: Christopher Fletcher <cfletcher@cityofmorgantown.org>
Date: Thu, September 05, 2013 3:06 pm
To: Ed Kohout <ed@kohout-law.com>

Mr. Kohout:

I am in receipt of your letter dated September 3, 2013 requesting confirmation of whether or not your
administrative appeal petition on behalf of Gary Walden was received by this office and whether or not
the related hearing before the Board of Zoning Appeals has been scheduled.

Attached hereto are the following:

-   The September 3, 2013 letter noted above.

-   A scanned copy of the legal advertisement that appeared in the August 28, 2013 edition of the
Dominion Post, which includes the subject administrative appeal petition as being scheduled for a
hearing before the Board of Zoning Appeals on the September 18, 2013 at 6:30 PM in City Council
Chambers.

-   The August 13, 2013 letter, administrative appeals petition, and exhibits included therein referenced
in the September 3, 2013 letter noted above.

Be advised that Mr. Walden visited this office on August 20, 2013 and was informed by Ms. Stacy
Hollar that his administrative appeal petition had been received; that his hearing was scheduled for the
Board of Zoning Appeals' September 18, 2013 hearing; and, that he would have an opportunity to
address the Board of Zoning Appeals during the hearing.

Be further advised that a voice mail message was left for you at 304-777-4086 the morning of Friday,
August 23, 2013 advising you that the hearing was scheduled for September 18, 2013.

This office will email you the Board's September 18, 2013 agenda by Friday, September 13, 2013
along with the Staff Report and exhibits that will be presented to the Board on September 18, 2013.

Please feel free to call me should you require any further clarification on the present status of your
administrative appeal petition.

Respectfully,

Christopher M. Fletcher, AICP
Director of Development Services
City of Morgantown
389 Spruce Street

Zimbra http://127.0.0.1:57391/zimbra/h/printmessage?id=77bd9887-e547-49ed-...

1 of 2 9/6/2013 8:19 AM
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Morgantown, WV 26505
(o) 304-284-7431
(c) 304-906-7843
cfletcher@cityofmorgantown.org

Zimbra http://127.0.0.1:57391/zimbra/h/printmessage?id=77bd9887-e547-49ed-...

2 of 2 9/6/2013 8:19 AM
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www.morgantownwv.gov 

June 26, 2013 

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL 

Gary Walden 
973 Chestnut Ridge Road 
Morgantown, WV 26505 

RE: 645 Pennsylvania Avenue 
 Grandfathering Status of Previous Non-conforming Structure  
 Building Permit Application Requirements 

Mr. Walden: 

It has been brought to my attention that a building permit application has been submitted again 
to reconstruct the three-unit apartment building at 645 Pennsylvania Avenue previously razed 
as a result of substantial fire damage.  I understand from Amy Fairman, Permit Technician that 
each building permit application submitted for the subject development to date has been 
incomplete and deficient of requisite documents and design and construction details. 

I have attached the following exhibits that chronicle the most recent history of the subject 
property beginning 11-Oct-2009 as it relates to your pursuit of a building permit to reconstruct 
the nonconforming structure: 

 Exhibit 1 – Letter dated 28-Feb-2009 from Lisa Mardis, Deputy Planning Director 
concerning the grandfathered zoning status of the nonconforming structure at 645 
Pennsylvania Avenue. 

 Exhibit 2 – Memorandum from Amy Fairman, Permit Technician providing a time line of 
events/activities involving the fire at 645 Pennsylvania Avenue and efforts to obtain a 
building permit to reconstruct the subject nonconforming structure. 

 Exhibit 3 – The Code Enforcement Division’s itemized list of construction related 
documents and design and construction details required when applying for a “New 
Construction” building permit. 

 Exhibit 4 – Letter dated 01-Dec-2011 from Trevor Lloyd, Engineering Department, 
concerning specific building permit application deficiencies that resulted in the 
Engineering Department’s rejection of the building permit application submitted 26-Sep-
2011. 

 Exhibit 5 – Report from Capt. Ken Tennant, City Fire Marshal, concerning specific 
building permit application deficiencies that resulted in the Fire Department’s rejection of 
the building permit application submitted 26-Sep-2011. 

cfletcher
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The present issue is the expiration of the grandfathered status of the razed nonconforming 
structure and the property right to reconstruct same as provided in Article 1373 of the City’s 
Planning and Zoning Code. 

In consultation with the City Attorney, this letter is to serve as final notice that the 
nonconforming provisions and protections provided in Article 1373 of the City’s Planning and 
Zoning Code to reconstruct the grandfathered nonconforming three-dwelling unit structure at 
645 Pennsylvania Avenue will expire on 16-Jul-2013 unless a complete building permit 
application is submitted prior thereto.  A complete building permit application means all requisite 
design and construction documents and details necessary to perform a complete review by all 
related City plans review authorities including Zoning, Building Code, Fire Code, Engineering, 
and Morgantown Utility Board. 

The exhibits attached hereto and noted above are intended to identify present building permit 
application requirements and previous application deficiencies. 

This letter is also to serve notice that should the subject nonconforming provisions and 
protections expire as noted above, development on the subject realty will be required to comply 
with present Planning and Zoning Code requirements including, but not limited to: permitted 
land uses; minimum and maximum building envelope standards; maximum lot coverage 
standards; maximum building height standards; and, minimum parking requirements. 

Should you have any questions or require further clarification, please contact the undersigned. 

Respectfully, 

 
 
Christopher M. Fletcher, AICP 
Director of Development Services 
 
 
 

Enclosures: as noted above 

Copied via email: Mike Stone, Chief Building Code Official 
 Amy Fairman, Permit Technician 
 Capt. Ken Tennant, City Fire Marshal  
 Trevor Lloyd, Engineering Department 
 Rental Registration File, 645 Pennsylvania Avenue 
 Building Permit File, 645 Pennsylvania Avenue 
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August 9, 2013 
VIA CERTIFIED MAIL 

Gary Walden 
973 Chestnut Ridge Road 
Morgantown, WV 26505 

RE: 645 Pennsylvania Avenue 
 Abandonment of Grandfathering Status of Previous Non-conforming Structure 

Mr. Walden: 

It has been brought to my attention that, in response to this office’s letter and final notice to you 
dated 26-Jun-2013, an additional attempt was made to submit a complete building permit 
application to reconstruct the three-unit apartment building at 645 Pennsylvania Avenue that 
was previously razed as a result of substantial fire damage.  This office understands that Mr. 
Scott Krabill submitted additional information and documentation to the Permit Center at 
approximately 9:30 AM on 17-Jul-2013. 

Attached hereto is a memorandum from Amy Fairman, Permit Technician dated 09-Aug-2013 
detailing the extent of required information and documentation that was not submitted, which 
resulted in the rejection of the related building permit application. 

You are hereby notified: 

1. That your obligation to submit a complete building permit application, for the purpose of 
protecting your right to reconstruct the subject nonconforming structure at 645 
Pennsylvania Avenue, has not been fulfilled as notified in this office’s letter to you 
dated 26-Jun-2013 and described in Ms. Fairman’s subject memorandum; and, 

2. That failure to fulfill said obligation has resulted in an abandonment of your right to 
reconstruct the subject nonconforming structure at 645 Pennsylvania Avenue as 
provided in Article 1373 “Nonconforming Provision” of the City’s Planning and Zoning 
Code; and, 

3. That the nonconforming protections provided in Article 1373 “Nonconforming 
Provisions” of the City’s Planning and Zoning Code to reconstruct the grandfathered 
nonconforming three-dwelling unit structure at 645 Pennsylvania Avenue have expired; 
and, 

4. That any future use and/or development on the subject realty will be required to comply 
with present City Planning and Zoning Code requirements including, but not limited to: 
permitted land uses; minimum and maximum building envelope standards; maximum lot 
coverage standards; maximum building height standards; and, minimum parking 
requirements. 
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Article 1383 “Administrative Appeals” of the City’s Planning and Zoning Code affords you an 
opportunity to appeal this administrative determination to the Board of Zoning Appeals provided 
an Administrative Appeal Application is duly filed with this office within 30 days from the date of 
this letter.  For your convenience, attached hereto is an Administrative Appeal Application along 
with Article 1383 detailing the subject appeal process. 

Should you have any questions or require further clarification concerning this determination or 
the Administrative Appeal process, please contact the undersigned. 

Respectfully, 

 
 
Christopher M. Fletcher, AICP 
Director of Development Services 
 
Enclosures: as noted above 

Copied via email: Mike Stone, Chief Building Code Official 
 Amy Fairman, Permit Technician 
 Capt. Ken Tennant, City Fire Marshal  
 Trevor Lloyd, Engineering Department 
 Rental Registration File, 645 Pennsylvania Avenue 
 Building Permit File, 645 Pennsylvania Avenue 
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City of Morgantown 
 

Memorandum 
 
August 9, 2013 
 
To:  Chris Fletcher, Director of Development Service 
 
From: Amy Fairman, Permit Tech 
  
CC: Mike Stone, CBO 
 
Re:  Rejection of permit application for 645 Pennsylvania Avenue 
 
 
This correspondence is to clearly establish the deficient information that is required 
to be submitted with the permit application and thus led to a rejection for the permit 
application for 645 Pennsylvania Avenue.  
 
Below is a list of items per department that were required but absent at the time of 
submittal. 

 
Engineering Department 
 
1. Site Plan Requirements 
 

 Show road, creek and property lines.  
 Show existing and proposed grades.  
 Show proposed structure footprint along with any other features such 

as decks, porches, steps, sidewalks, driveways, etc. with elevations.  
 Show the floodway and the floodplain area with elevations.  
 Show dimensions of the structure with square footage.  
 Show, on a separate drawings, flood vents, elevations, heights, etc.   
 Show details of the flood vents along with the percentage of water that 

will pass through the vent.  
 Show the location of utilities 

2. Elevation Certificate 

 This is a new submittal; therefore the Elevation Certificate must be on the 
most current form.  The one submitted has expired and was signed in 
2011.  

cfletcher
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 There is new information requirements needed that was not on the 
previous forms. 

 The location and the BFE submitted are incorrect.  This needs to be 
revised.  

 The determination of the BFE on Decker's Creek cannot be established on 
the FIRM.  As Decker's Creek is a studied waterway, a Flood Insurance 
Study (FIS) must be used.  All of this information is available on line or in 
the Engineering Department. 

Note from the department: 

Please note that the list may not be all inclusive and any additional information 
submitted for the site will need to be reviewed for accuracy. 

Code Enforcement Department 

1. WALLS 
 

 Lumber size of interior and exterior walls 
 Interior and exterior wall covering  
 Spacing of framing lumber 
 Insulation value in the floor and walls 
 Header sizes of windows and doors 
 Vapor barrier 
 Fire separation 
 

2. INTERIOR 
 

 All dimensions of rooms and proposed use of each room 
 Window and door sizes 
 Floor joist size and spacing 
 

3. HVAC 
 Gas unit 

1. show location of furnace and hot water heater 
2. show where vented to 
3. size of vents 
4. location of make-up air vents 
5. clearance around unit if in an enclosed room 
6. location of gas shut off 
OR 

 Electric unit 
1. identify BTU 
2. show location of unit 
3. location of disconnect switch 
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4.   ELECTRICAL 
 Show runs 
 Indicate branch circuits 
 Show location of panel box 
 Specify amp service  
 Identify wire sizes 
 Mark GFCI locations 
 Show smoke detectors, CO detectors and how they will be wired in 
 

5.   PLUMBING 
 Identify drain line size 
 Specify vent size and location 
 Show where the sewer line goes 

 
6.   DECKS/PORCHES 

 Show all dimensions of each deck 
 Show height of decks from ground up 
 Provide lumber sizes for posts, joists, beams as well as spacing for each 
 Show footing detail- location, size, depth, circumference and material/fill 
 Give handrail height and spindle spacing(must be under 4”) 
 Show stair detail- include rise and tread of stairs 
 Detail attachments- to house, joist to beams, rails to post 
 Include its location on site plan with distances to property lines 
 

7.   SITE PLAN 
 Indicate property lines 
 List actual dimensions, size, square footage, and shape of the lot 
 Name adjacent streets 
 Show the location, square footage, and dimensions of the proposed and 

existing structures 
 Indicate the location of the lot with respect to adjacent right-of-ways and 

easements 
 Note setbacks around structure to property lines 
 Show dimensions of structures 
 Illustrate the height of the structure 
 Record the location and dimensions of off-street parking and means of 

ingress and egress for such space  
 

Fire Department 

 Site plan which includes a verifiable scale, streets, property lines, 
landmarks, or other identifiable structures clearly visible/ 

 Proper structural drawings with UL design reference to fire rated 
construction Type V-111 

 Hydraulic calculations 
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MORGANTOWN FIRE DEPARTMENT
OFFICE of the FIRE MARSHAL

3OO SPRUCE STREET
(304\ 284-1480
FAX 284-7503

@coPv

@COPY

PI,.ANS REJECTED DOCUMENT

PROJECT: 645 Pennsyivania Avenue, Walden Apartments

Dear Appiicant.

We regret to inform you that the submitted plans for your project have been rejected.
lnis Cocument will assist you in determining what additional information or
documentaiion w-ili be required to complete the plan review process.

?r. l :s;art to Naiionai Fire Code 1 S 1.14.1. $ 1.14.3. $1.l5.2Ptans are requit-ei { 'or ai i  new
:io:,s::",-:c'.:cn. modihcations" rehabilitatior-rs, renociels. repairs, teconstruction.
:el.c ' aiioris. and adciitions.

PLAN NARRATiVE

The si:bmitted plans indicate the construction ofa three-story apartment builciing. The
'pians were reviewed per NFPA 101 Chapter(s) 4, 6,1 , 8,9, 10, 30, and 43 of the 2009
edir ion. National Fire Code NFPA I Chapter(s) 4, 10, 11, 12"13.14,16,20, and 50 ofthe
2009 eciition, and the WV State Fire Code Title 87-1. Any additional code requirements
shaii be referenced.

Clomrnents nelative to the submitted plans are as follows:

New Construction X Reparr Renovation Modification
Reconstruciion_Change of Use_Change of Occupancy
Aciciition_Sprinkler System Fire Alarm System

Plans R.eierence Number: 201 1-R02-(2)
Date Pians were Received: 0913012011
Date Plans were Reviewed: 101101201I

Page i of2
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PI,ANS REJECTED

@copv

l]r;"T:frxx* 
plans have been rejected for the following reasons, 

"""@@OFy

b.

Hand drawn site plan with non-verifiable scale, no sheets, property lines,
landmarks, or other structures are identifiable or measurable.

Improper structural drawings with no UL design reference to fire rated
construction Type V-1 1 | .

No sprinkler plans or hydraulic caiculations were submitted or indicated on
any of the drawings.

Capt. Ken Tennant
City Fire Marshal

A-::y irerson may appea.l or contest the vaiidity of the above iisted requirements by
;:ro';iciing 'written notificaiion io ihe City Manager's Office within 14 ciays of iliis review.
Aii apoeais will be foiwarded and scheduled before the West Virginia State Fir€
Cornilisslon.

Original/Owner

Page 2 of 2
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@COPY
MORGANTOWN FIRE DEPARTMENT

OFFICE of the FIRE MARSHAL
3OO SPRUCE STREET

(304) 284-7480
FAX 284-7503

PLANS REJECTED DOCUMENT

PROJECT: 645 Pennsylvania Avenue, Walden Apartments- Sprinkler System

Dear Applicant,

We regret to inform you that the submitted plans for your project have been rejected.
This document will assist you in determining what additional information or
documentation will be required to complete the plan review process.

Pursuant to National Fire Code 1 $ 1.14.1, $ 1.14.3. $1.15.2, Plans are required for al l  new
construction. modifications. rehabilitations, remodels. repairs, reconstruction.
renovations- and add'rtions.

PLANNARRATIVE

The submitted plans indicate the installation ofa sprinkler system for a three-story
apartment building. The plans were reviewed per NFPA 101 Chapter(s) 4, 6,7 ,8, 9, 10,
30, and 43 ofthe 2009 edition, National Fire Code NFPA 1 Chapter(s) 4, 10, 11, 12, 13,
14, 16,20, and 50 ofthe 2009 edition, and the WV State Fire Code Title 87-1. Any
additional code reouirements shall be referenced.

Comments relative to the submitted plans are as follows:

Ngw Construction
Reconstruction

Repair Renovation Modification
Change of Use_Change of Occupancy

Addition Sprinkler System_X Fire Alarm System

PlansReferenceNumber: 2013-R04-(2)
Date Plans were Received: 0611712013
Date Plans were Reviewed: 0612512013

Page I of2
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PLANS REJECTED

The submitted plaas have been rejected for the foliowing reasons, conditions, or
deficiencies:

b.

Original/Owner

@COPY

No hydraulic calcuiations were submitted with the sprinkler layout.

No licensed contractor is identified on the permit application to install the
sprinkler system. State Fire Code $29-3D-3 requires a license issued by the
State Fire Marshal for anyone performing fire protection work in the State of
West Virginia.

No valid building permit has been approved by the City of Morgantown to
construct an aparhnent building.

Capt. Ken Tennaat
City Fire Marshal

Any person may appeal or contest the validity of the above listed requirements by
providing written notification to the city Manager's offrce within l4 days of thii review.
All appeals will be forwarded and scheduled before the West Virsinia State Fire
Commission.

Page 2 of 2

I st Copy/Code Enforcement 2"d Copy/File
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ARTICLE 1373 
Nonconforming Provisions 

 
 

1373.01 Nonconforming uses. 
1373.02 Nonconforming structures. 
1373.03 Nonconforming parcels. 

1373.04 Burden of establishing status. 
1373.05 Nonconforming signs. 
 

 
CROSS REFERENCES 

   Nonconforming uses - see W. Va. Code 8A-7-10 
   Nonconforming signs - see P. & Z. 1369.15 
 
 
 
 
 
 1373.01   NONCONFORMING USES. 
 The uses that were both in existence and in compliance with all land use and other laws 
on the date of passage of these regulations, and, further, that do not conform to the use 
regulations set forth in this ordinance, shall be deemed to be legal, pre-existing nonconforming 
uses that may be continued subject to the following provisions: 
 (A)  No legal, pre-existing nonconforming use may be enlarged, moved or otherwise 

changed, except that such use may be changed to a permitted use. 
 (B)  A legal, pre-existing nonconforming use may be extended throughout any parts of 

a building which were manifestly arranged or designed for such use, provided that 
no structural alterations are made within the building in order to allow the use to 
expand, except those that may be required by the Building Inspections 
Department. However, no such expansion shall be permitted in any parts of such 
building that were not so arranged or designed or any land outside such building. 

 (C)  When a legal, pre-existing nonconforming use is superseded by a permitted use, 
the nonconforming use may not thereafter be resumed. 

 (D)  When a legal, pre-existing nonconforming use is discontinued or abandoned for 
twelve (12) consecutive months, the land, structure, or land and structure in 
combination, may thereafter only be put to a permitted use and the 
nonconforming use may not thereafter be resumed.  

 Any legal, pre-existing nonconforming use shall continue until or unless modified or 
terminated as herein provided. Such use may be sold, inherited, or otherwise transferred, 
provided the use, land and structure (if any) remain the same. 
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 1373.02   NONCONFORMING STRUCTURES. 
 Structures that were in existence and in compliance with all land use and other laws prior 
to the date of passage of these regulations, but do not conform to the use regulations set forth in 
this ordinance after its adoption, shall be deemed to be legal, pre-existing nonconforming uses 
that may be continued subject to the following provisions: 
 (A)  No legal, pre-existing structure may be enlarged, moved or otherwise changed in 

such a manner that increases the extent of its non-conformity, unless a variance 
from the terms of the ordinance is obtained from the Board of Zoning Appeals. 

 (B)  When a legal, pre-existing structure is discontinued or abandoned for twelve (12) 
consecutive months, the structure may thereafter only be used if brought into 
compliance with this ordinance; however, the nonconforming use within the 
structure may not thereafter be resumed. 

 (C)  When a nonconforming use exists within a structure, status applies to the 
structure, and removal or destruction of the structure shall eliminate the 
nonconforming status of the land. 

 (D)  Normal maintenance and repair of a building or other structure containing a 
nonconforming use may be performed, including any alterations that would have 
the effect of bringing the building or other structure into further compliance with 
the West Virginia Building Code; provided there is no physical change to the 
building or structure (e.g. design, size, location, etc.) and such maintenance or 
repair does not extend or intensify the nonconforming use, unless, otherwise 
authorized by this chapter. If alterations are performed on the building with the 
specific purpose of bringing the building into further compliance with the West 
Virginia Building Code, and if such alterations are ordered by the City of 
Morgantown Code Enforcement Department, and if such alterations necessitate 
the temporary cessation or abandonment of a current land use, then the Board of 
Zoning Appeals may extend the 12-month abandonment clause for a reasonable 
period of time to effectuate said changes.  

 (E)  Any legal, pre-existing nonconforming structure damaged by fire, flood, 
explosion or other casualty may be reconstructed and used as before, if such 
reconstruction is undertaken within twelve (12) months of such casualty, and if 
the restored structure has no greater coverage and contains no greater content 
(measured in cubic feet) than before such casualty. 

 (F)  Any legal, pre-existing nonconforming dwelling that is deficient in ground floor 
area and that is removed from a parcel may not be relocated on the parcel or be 
replaced by any other dwelling which is not in compliance with the requirements 
of this ordinance. 

 
 1373.03   NONCONFORMING PARCELS. 
 Parcels that were both in existence and in compliance with all land use and other laws on 
the date of passage of this ordinance, but, that do not conform to the regulations set forth in this 
ordinance, shall be deemed to be legal, pre-existing nonconforming parcels that may be occupied 
or used subject to the following provisions: 
 (A)  The use is a permitted use or a legal, pre-existing nonconforming use. 
 (B)  The legal, pre-existing nonconforming parcel may not be further developed until 

compliance with the ordinance is demonstrated or until a variance from the terms 
of the ordinance is obtained from the Board. 
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 1373.04   BURDEN OF ESTABLISHING STATUS. 
 The burden of establishing legal, pre-existing nonconforming use status rests on: the 
property owner or party seeking to continue the nonconforming use or occupancy; any person 
applying for a Building Permit or, any other person asserting such status. Such persons shall 
provide sufficient proof in a form acceptable to the Planning Director of the following: 
 (A)  The date of construction of the building or structure or the date the use was 

established; 
 (B)  The continuous operation of the nonconforming use; and, 
 (C)  Such other proof as may be deemed necessary by the Planning Director. 
 
 1373.05   NONCONFORMING SIGNS. 
 It is the policy of the City to encourage and, to the maximum extent practicable, require 
that all signs within the City be brought into compliance with the requirements of this Ordinance. 
 (A)  Nonconforming Signs Protected.  A sign which was lawfully erected prior to the 

effective date of this ordinance but which does not conform in one or more 
respects with the requirements of this Ordinance may remain in use, subject to the 
requirements of this Section and other applicable requirements of City 
Ordinances. 

 (B)  Limitations on Nonconforming Signs. 
  (1)  Temporary Signs.  Any nonconforming temporary sign shall be removed 

on or before 365 days after the effective date of this Ordinance or shall be 
considered in violation of this Ordinance. 

  (2)  Abandonment.  Any sign, including its frame and support structures, 
related to a use or business that ceases to exist or operate for a continuous 
period of 90 days shall be considered nonconforming and shall not be 
reused for sign purposes unless and until it is in full conformity with the 
provisions of this Ordinance, subject to issuance of a new sign permit. 
This requirement shall apply whether the property owner has been 
specifically informed of the 90 day lapse, or not. 

  (3)  Routine Repairs and Maintenance.  Repairs and maintenance of 
nonconforming signs, such as repainting and electrical repairs, shall be 
permitted, provided that repainting shall not include a change of copy or 
color. 

  (4)  Change of Copy.  No change of copy shall be permitted (except on a 
changeable copy sign) without bringing the sign into full conformance 
with this Ordinance.  

  (5)  Required Removal.  Where an amendment to a previously approved 
development plan is proposed, approval of such plan shall be contingent 
upon removal of all nonconforming signs on the site. For example, if an 
existing retail establishment proposes a building addition or parking 
expansion, then any nonconforming signs on the property must be brought 
into compliance as a condition of approval of the amended site plan. 
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ARTICLE 1383 
Administrative Appeals 

 
 

1383.01 Authority. 
1383.02 Initiation. 
1383.03 Processing. 

1383.04 Public hearing. 
1383.05 Decisions. 
1383.06 Appeal of decisions. 
 

 
CROSS REFERENCES 

Appeal process - see W. Va. Code Art. 8A-9 
 
 

 
 
 
 1383.01   AUTHORITY. 
 The Board of Zoning Appeals shall hear and determine appeals from any order, 
requirement, decision or determination made by an administrative official, board, or staff 
member charged with the enforcement of this Zoning Ordinance. 
 
 1383.02  INITIATION. 
 An appeal may be filed with the Board of Zoning Appeals by any person aggrieved by 
the order, requirement, decision or determination described in Section 1383.01. An appeal filed 
with the Board must specify the grounds of the appeal, be filed in the form established by rules 
of the Board, and be filed within 30 days of the original order, requirement, decision or 
determination. 
 
 1383.03   PROCESSING. 
 (A)  An appeal shall be filed with the Planning staff, who shall forward such appeal to 
the Board of Zoning Appeals . 
 
 (B)  Within 10 days of receipt of the appeal by the Board, the Board shall set a date 
and time for the public hearing and give notice. The public hearing shall be held within 45 days 
of receipt of the appeal by the Board. 
 
 (C)  At least 15 days prior to the date set for the public hearing, the Board shall 
publish a notice of the date, time and place of the hearing on the appeal as a Class I legal 
advertisement in compliance with the provisions of West Virginia Code Chapter 59, Article 3, 
and written notice shall be given to interested parties. 
 
 1383.04   PUBLIC HEARING. 
 A public hearing shall be conducted by the Board of Zoning Appeals in conformance 
with the West Virginia Code and the Morgantown City Board of Zoning Appeals Rules of 
Procedure. The party making the appeal shall be required to pay any fee established by City 
Council. 
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 1383.05   DECISIONS.   
 The Board of Zoning Appeals shall hear testimony and evidence concerning appeals, and 
prepare findings of fact and conclusions of law and shall render a final decision on all appeals. A 
written copy of such decision, as described in the Rules of Procedure, shall be available in the 
Planning Department within five (5) days after making such decision. 
 Any appeal determined by the Board of Zoning Appeals shall be particular to that case 
and site, and shall not be applied to the entire Ordinance, except as noted in Section 1375.05, 
Administrative Interpretations. 
 
 1383.06   APPEAL OF DECISIONS. 
 Every decision or order of the Board of Zoning Appeals shall be subject to review by 
certiorari. Any person or persons jointly or severally aggrieved by any decision or order of the 
Board of Zoning Appeals may present to the Circuit Court of Monongalia County a petition duly 
verified, setting forth that such decision or order is illegal in whole or in part, and specifying the 
grounds of the alleged illegality. The petition must be presented to the Court within thirty days 
after the date of the decision or the order of the Board of Zoning Appeals complained of. In the 
event that an appeal is filed to the Circuit Court, the City, upon receiving notice of such appeal 
from the Court, shall send written notification of said appeal to the same property owners that 
were originally notified during initial consideration of the case. 
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  CHAPTER ELEVEN - Administration of Zoning Ordinance  
   Art.  1375.  General Administration and Enforcement. 
   Art.  1377.  Amendments to the Text and Map of 
     the Zoning Ordinance. 
   Art.  1379.  Conditional Uses. 
   Art.  1381.  Zoning Variances. 
   Art.  1383.  Administrative Appeals. 
   Art.  1385.  Site Plan Review. 
   Art.  1387.  Planning Commission. 
   Art.  1389.  Board of Zoning Appeals. 
   Art.  1391.  Permit, Certificate and Approval Revocation. 
   Art.  1393.  Violations and Enforcement. 
 
 
 
 
 

ARTICLE 1375 
General Administration and Enforcement 

 
 

1375.01 Responsibility for administration 
 and enforcement. 
1375.02 General provisions. 
1375.03 Zoning reviews. 

1375.04 Fees. 
1375.05 Administrative interpretations. 
 

 
CROSS REFERENCES 

Statutory provisions - see W. Va. Code Art. 8A-10 
 
 

 
 
 
 1375.01   RESPONSIBILITY FOR ADMINISTRATION AND ENFORCEMENT. 
 It shall be the duty of the Planning Director, or his or her designee, to: 
 (A)  Perform zoning reviews of building permit applications as necessary to determine 

compliance with the provisions of this ordinance. 
 (B)  Maintain permanent and current records of all applications for all reclassification, 

variances, special permits, amendments, and other zoning related records required 
by this ordinance and of the hearings and actions thereon. 

 (C)  Conduct investigations as necessary to determine compliance with or violation of 
this ordinance. 
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 (D)  Participate in the abatement of violations of this ordinance and aid in the 

prosecution of such violations. 
 (E)  Maintain in current status the official zoning maps. 
 (F)  Provide information on zoning upon request by citizens and public agencies. 
 
 1375.02   GENERAL PROVISIONS. 
 (A)  No commission, board, agency, officer, or employee of the City shall issue, grant, 
or approve any permit, license, certificate, or any other authorization for any construction, 
reconstruction, alteration, enlargement, or relocation of any building or structure, or for any use 
of land or building, that would not be in compliance with the provisions of this ordinance. 
 
 (B)  In administering the provisions of this ordinance, the standard rule of rounding 
numbers to the nearest whole shall apply. When the unit of measurement results in a fraction less 
than one-half (0.5), the fraction shall be disregarded; fractions of one-half (0.5) or more 
shall be rounded up to the next whole number. 
 
 1375.03   ZONING REVIEWS. 
 (A)  No Building Permit pertaining to the construction, enlargement, moving, 
remodeling, reconstruction of a structure or change of use shall be issued unless approval of the 
site plan has been granted by the Planning Director or the Planning Commission. The 
Planning Director shall permit approvals only in conformance with the provisions of this 
ordinance except when he receives a written order from the Planning Commission, Board  of 
Zoning Appeals, or a court of law in the form of an administrative review, variance, or judgment 
as provided in this ordinance. 
 When required, a change of land use permit must be acquired prior to issuance of a 
certificate of compliance with the zoning ordinance. 
 
 (B)  For projects that are reviewed administratively, the Planning Director shall make 
every reasonable effort to review the application and report to the applicant by the end of 30 
working days following the day on which a completed application is received. See Site 
Plan Review Article 1385. 
 
 1375.04   FEES. 
 (A)  Fee Requirement and Payment.  The Schedule of Fees for zoning applications 
shall be maintained on file with the Planning Department. The appropriate fee shall be paid by 
the applicant when the application is submitted for review. An application shall not be 
considered complete until the appropriate fee is paid in full to the Planning Department. The 
Planning Department may waive fees in unusual or extreme circumstances, with permission from 
the City Manager. 
 Approvals shall not be granted nor zoning certificates of compliance issued until the 
appropriate fee is paid to the Planning Department. 
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